

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

╲┉╱┉╱╲┍╲┍╲┍╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

RESOLVES

OF THE

68

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

according to their best discretion, execute and discharge the CHAP. 142. authority and duties hereby conferred and enjoined.

This resolve shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved July 17, 1849.]

Chapter 142.

Resolves making an appropriation for the improvement of the public grounds.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury the sum of four hundred dollars to be expended under the direction of the governor and council in improvements on the public grounds.

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized and Proceeds of the directed to expend any sum that may accrue from the sale of grass, on the public grounds, in improving the same.

[Approved July 17, 1849.]

Chapter 143.

Resolve in favor of Nicholas Pierce.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of state to Pension of \$52 Nicholas Pierce of Limerick, the sum of fifty-two dollars per five years. year, for the term of five years from the tenth day of February last, the same being a pension for an injury sustained by him while on military duty.

[Approved July 17, 1849.]

Chapter 144.

Resolve in fayor of Joseph Lolah Salmo.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state to Joseph Lolah Salmo the sum of forty-five dollars, it being to remunerate him for expenses incurred in traveling to

\$45, remunera-tion for expenses incurred, as agent of his tribe.

\$400 to be expended under direction of gov-ernor and council.

sale of grass.

er annum, for

CHAP. 145. and from the seat of government as agent of the Passamaquoddy Indians in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine.

[Approved July 17, 1849.]]

Chapter 145.

Resolve in favor of Christopher C. Spaulding and his wife.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to make and execute to Christopher C. Spaulding and Lydia Ann Spaulding, wife of the said Christopher C., both of Springfield, in the county of Penobscot, a deed of lot numbered seventeen, in range one, in said Springfield.

[Approved July 19, 1849.]

Chapter 146.

Resolve in favor of Wait plantation.

Resolved, That the assessors of Wait plantation in the county of Washington, or their successors in office, are hereby authorized to commence and prosecute to final judgment, actions in their own names as assessors of the said plantation, against any person who shall or has cut and carried away any grass or timber without legal authority, from the land reserved for public uses in said plantation; and said assessors may commence and prosecute as aforesaid an action for money had and received to the use of said plantation, against any person who has sold without authority any such grass or timber, and shall be entitled to recover the amount of money received by such person and interest thereon. All sums collected by virtue of this resolve shall be used for the support of public schools in said plantation. The statute of limitation shall not be pleaded against any action commenced under this resolve, unless the same would have barred an action commenced in behalf of the state.

[Approved July 23, 1849.]

Assessors authorized to prosecute trespassers upon lots reserved for public uses in said plantation.

Sums collected shall be used for public schools,

When statute of limitation shall not be pleaded.

Land agent authorized to convey lot of land in Springfield.